

**CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION**

Date Submitted: April 5, 2010

Meeting Date: April 14, 2010
Labor Commissioner PWP# CC-2010-118

To: Regional Transportation Commission
From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Title: Action to accept Public Works recommendation to approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 0910-131 with Peavine Construction, Inc., titled "Roop Street Widening – Phase II Project" to expand the scope of work and increase the contract in an amount not to exceed \$167,294.65 from the RTC Roop Street Phase II Project Fund, Roop Street Water Fund and Roop Street Sewer Fund as provided for in FY2009/2010.

Staff Summary: On February 2, 2010, The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission approved the above listed contract in the amount of \$3,685,752.45 plus a contingency amount of \$368,600.00. This request to amend the contract in an amount not to exceed \$167,294.65 is for an increase to add the reconstruction of a portion of Long Street. This will complete Long Street between the recently completed Stewart Street project and the current work to be constructed by the Roop Street contract.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

- () None – Information Only
- () Formal Action/Motion

Recommended Commission Action: I move to accept Public Works recommendation to approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 0910-131 with Peavine Construction, Inc., titled "Roop Street Widening – Phase II Project" to expand the scope of work and increase the contract in an amount not to exceed \$167,294.65 from the RTC Roop Street Phase II Project Fund, Roop Street Water Fund and Roop Street Sewer Fund as provided for in FY2009/2010.

Explanation for Recommended Commission Action: Staff recommends amending contract 0910-131 with Peavine Construction, Inc., to provide additional work to include the reconstruction of approximately 190 linear feet of Long Street with associated driveway, curb, gutter, and ADA sidewalk improvements. Work also includes reconstruction of sewer, water, services to Six (6) properties and associated improvements. Work will also include project conduit for future fiber optic in Roop Street from Robinson Street to Beverly Drive.

Applicable Statute, Code, Rule or Policy: N.R.S. Chapter 338 Public Works.

Fiscal Impact: Not to exceed an additional \$167,294.65 for a total of \$3,853,047.10.

Explanation of Impact: If approved the below referenced accounts could be decreased by an additional \$167,294.65.

Funding Source: 250-3034-431-78 41 RTC fund, 520-3505-435-78-58 Roop Street Water Fund and 515-0000-434-79-65 Roop Street Sewer Fund as provided in FY 2009/2010.

Alternatives: Provide other direction pursuant to Commission Action.

Supporting Material: Contract Amendment No. 1.

Prepared By: Sandy Scott, Purchasing and Contracts Coordinator

Commission Action Taken:

Motion: _____ 1) _____ Aye/Nay
2) _____ _____

_____ (Vote Recorded By)